
DEV-2016-188-AG1-AM2

Official Records of Coconino County 3810373

o $sTA

|||||||\\|||\||||||\||1|||||\\||\\\\||||||\\|||1||\|||11\|||

CityClerk

CityofFlagstaff
211 West Aspen Avenue

Flagstaff,Arizona 86001

SECOND AMENDMENT

To The

TIMBER SKY ANNEXATION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The followingSecond Amendment to the Timber Sky Annexation and Development

Agreement (this"Amendment") is made this Ut day of Mweh , 2018 and is

incorporatedintoand made a part of thatcertainTimber Sky Annexation and Development

Agreement datedNovember 15,2016,and recordedintheCoconino County Records asDocument

No. 3772624 (the"OriginalAgreement"),and theFirstAmendment totheTimber Sky Annexation

and Development Agreement dated September 18,2017, and recordedin the Coconino County

Records as Document No. 3796196 (the"FirstAmendment") (theOriginalAgreement and the

FirstAmendment, collectively,the "Development Agreement"). Capitalizedterms not defined

hereinshallhave themeaning assignedtothem intheDevelopment Agreement. ThisAmendment

ismade pursuantto Section15.4,oftheDevelopment Agreement, which permitstheCityand the

Owner toamend theDevelopment Agreement. Accordingly,thisAmendment ismade by theCity
ofFlagstaff("City")and VP 66 & Woody Mountain, L.L.C.,an Arizona limitedliabilitycompany

("Owner").

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement providesthatOwner willdeliver100 AMI-

accessibleunitsaspartoftheProject;

WHEREAS, afterthe OriginalAgreement was executed,the City'sengineeringfees,

which arecodifiedinCityCode, Section3-10-001-0002("EngineeringFees"),were amended by
Ordinance 2017-16, effectiveAugust 1, 2017 ("2017 Engineering Fees"),attachedhereto as

Exhibit1 and incorporatedhereinby reference;

WHEREAS, priorto the adoptionof the 2017 Fees,the EngineeringFees were charged

pursuantto the schedulein Ordinance 2013-17 ("2013 EngineeringFees"),attachedheretoas

Exhibit2 and incorporatedhereinby reference;

WHEREAS, the 2017 Engineering Fees willresultin additional,unexpected coststo

Owner;

WHEREAS, thepartiesdesireto amend the Development Agreement to apply the2013

EngineeringFee scheduletotheProjectforphasesthatincludeAMI-accessibleunits.

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerationof the foregoingand the mutual promises and

covenantscontainedinthisAmendment, and forothergood and valuableconsideration,thereceipt
and sufficiencyofwhich ishereby acknowledged,thepartiesagreeasfollows:

1



1. Amendments. The Development Agreement isamended asfollows:

A. Section5.2,Workforce Housing, isamended to deletethe lastsentenceofthe

firstparagraph and replaceitwith the following:

Further,if"permanentlyaffordable"AMI-accessibleunitsremain unsold afteran

extendedperiodoftime due tomarket,financingor otherexternalconditions,the

AffordabilityPlanmay be amended toadjusttheAMI forqualifiedbuyersto 125%

oftheAMI affordabilitylevel.

B. Section 13, City Services,is deleted in itsentiretyand replaced with the

followingSection13,City Servicesand User Fees,and Section13.1,Alternate

Payment Schedule forEngineering Fees,City Code Section3-10-001-0002:

13. City Servicesand User Fees. The City has annexed the Property and

includedthePropertyinthe City'smunicipalserviceareaand,upon completion
of theconstructionand installationof thenecessaryInfrastructureImprovements

by Owner asprovidedinor asrequiredby thisAgreement and theRules,theCity
shallprovideto the Propertysuch utilityand otherservicesin a manner thatis

similartothatby which theCityprovidessuch utilitiesand servicesgenerallyto

the residentsof similarlysituatedpropertyin the City,includingsewer,water,

garbage,fireand police.Except asotherwiseprovidedinthisAgreement, theCity

agreesto assessand collectuser feesor ratesforeach municipalutilityservice

providedby theCity consistentwith thefeesor ratesestablishedby theCityand

appliedforothersimilarly-situatedpropertyand projects(residentialpropertyand

projectsgreaterthan fiveacres)in areasof the City receivingsimilarmunicipal
services.Failureby theOwner topromptly pay any amount owed willconstitutea

breachofthisAgreement and theCitymay collectsuchamounts owing by utilizing
theremedies setforththisAgreement, and furthermay withholdtheissuanceof

buildingpermitsforimprovements on thePropertyuntilsuch amount ispaid.

13.1 AlternatePayment Schedule forEngineeringFees.The Cityagrees
thatthe2013 EngineeringFees apply fortheterm of theAgreement as an

incentiveforthe provisionof the 100 AMI-accessibleunitsdescribedin

Section5.2.The maximum incentivepermittedunderthisAgreement isone

millionsixhundred thousand dollars($1,600,000.00).Intheeventthatthe

differencebetween the 2013 EngineeringFees and currentEngineering
Fees (i.e.,engineeringfeesinplaceattimebuildingpermitapplicationsare

submitted) reaches one million six hundred thousand dollars

($1,600,000.00),Owner willreceiveno furtherreductioninfeesand current

Engineering Fees will be applied to the development going forward.

Additionally,ifatthetime of the firstfinalplatapprovalwithinPhase 4,
75% oftheAMI-accessibleunitshave notbeen soldtoa qualifiedpurchaser
and transferredto the community land trustprogram administeredby the

2



City,no platforany block withinPhase 4 shallbe recordeduntilpayment
has been made to the City inthe amount of $16,000 per remainingAMI-

accessibleunit.By way of example,ifonly 68 of the 100 AMI-accessible

unitshave been soldatthetimeofthefirstplatwithinPhase 4,$512,000.00

isdue totheCitypriortorecordationofthatplat.This amount isa penalty

and willnot be creditedto Owner at a futuredate,even ifall100 AMI-

accessibleunitsaredeliveredpriortoprojectcompletion.Payment of this

penaltydoes not modify Owner's obligationto develop and sellall100

AMI-accessibleunits.

2. Effectof Amendment. In allotherrespects,theDevelopment Agreement isaffirmedand

ratifiedand, except as expresslymodified herein,allterms and conditionsof the Development

Agreement and FirstAmendment shallremain infullforceand effect.

3. Conflictof Interest.ThisAmendment and theDevelopment Agreement may be cancelled

by theCitypursuanttoA.R.S. 38-511.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thepartieshave causedthisAmendment tobe executedby

theirduly authorizedrepresentativesasoftheday and yearfirstabove written.

City of Flagstaff,a municipal VP 66 & Woody Mountain, L.L.C.,

corporation"City" an Arizona limitedliabilitycompany
"Owner"

CoralEvans,Mayor By: N.

Name: d -

Its:Manager

Att :

ityCler

Approv d as form:

tyAttorney

4



STATE OF ARIZONA )

COUNTY OF COCONINO)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On this I day of M M ____,20 \8 ,beforeme, a Notary Public,

personallyappearedCoralEvans,Mayor oftheCityofFlagstaff,known tobe orsatisfactorilyproven

tobe thepersonwhose name issubscribedto theforegoinginstrumentand acknowledged thathe

executedthesame on behalfoftheCityofFlagstaff,forthepurposesthereincontained.

@

STACYSALTZBURG

c o ou
8

otary c

uycommes My Commission Expires: O if14 f2 022.

STATE OF ARIZONA )
COUNTY OF (l(h )

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On this da of M ,201, before me, a Notary Public,

personallyappeared l/I-$-. QMQ 1/,known to be or satisfactorilyproven tobe theperson

whose name issubscribedtothe{oregoin instrumentand acknowled ed thathe/shs-executedthe

same on behalfof V (QQ t ( h i I1(.,its M M(16 , for the purposes

thereincontained.

9

CARA ELIZABETHCOOK Notary Public

"'Yu","r a unt[""" My Commission Expires:
My CommissionExpires

April24, 2020

5



EXHIBIT 1



Flagstaff3-10-001-0002Engineering Page 1of1

3-10-001-0002Engineering

EngineeringFees

SoilsReportReview $ 59

PublicImprovementPlanReview $ 513

Inspections(PrivateDevelopment) 8.00%

Inspections(Right-of-WayPermit) $ 547

TrafficImpactAnalysisLevel1 $ 1,128

TrafficImpactAnalysisLevels2 & 3 $ 3,785

TrafficImpactAnalysisLevels4 & 5 $ 10,280

MaterialsTesting(Private& Capital) 3.00%

Inspections(CapitalImprovements) 7.00%

ParkingLotMaintenancePermit $ 186

ChipSealFee $ 4.50Unit

Stormwater-1st- Construction& Grading- Drainage $ 266

Report

Stormwater-1st- Construction& Grading- Engineering $ 166

Review,perSheet

(Ord.2017-16,Rep&ReEn, 06/20/2017)

The FlagstaffCityCharterandCityCode arecurrentthroughOrdinance2017-28,passedNovember21,2017.



EXHIBIT 2



Flagstaff3-10-001-0002Engineering Page 1of1

3-10-001-0002Engineering

EngineeringFees

1st- Constr.& Grading- DrainageReport $266

1st- Constr.& Grading- EngineeringReview,perSheet $166

PublicImprovementPlanCheck
- $395

Road/Drainage/Water/Sewer

PublicImprovementInspection
- Road 1.55%

PublicImprovementInspection
- Drainage 4.71%

PublicImprovementInspection- Water 2.57%

PublicImprovementInspection
- Sewer 3.31%

As Builts- RevisionstoOriginalPlans 0.24%

GeneralROW Permit $275

TrafficImpactAnalysis- O and 1 $469

TrafficImpactAnalysis
- 2M $8,456

TrafficImpactAnalysis- 2L + 2 Multi $11,387

SoilsReportReview $59

MaterialsTestingas a PercentageofthePublic 2.15%

ImprovementConstructionCost

(Ord.2013-17,Rep&ReEn, 07/23/2013)

The FlagstaffCityCharterand CityCode arecurrentthroughOrdinance2017-28,passedNovember 21,2017.


